

Certification of Word Count: 5,579

<p>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO Court Address: 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p> <p>ORIGINAL PROCEEDING PURSUANT TO § 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2006) Appeal from the Ballot Title Setting Board</p>	<p>FILED IN THE SUPREME COURT</p> <p>JUL 16 2007</p> <p>OF THE STATE OF COLORADO SUSAN J. FESTAG, CLERK</p> <p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>IN THE MATTER OF THE TITLE, BALLOT TITLE, AND SUBMISSION CLAUSE AND SUMMARY FOR 2007- 2008, #31</p> <p><b>Petitioners:</b> POLLY BACA, KRISTY SCHLOSS, and RON MONTOYA, Objectors,</p> <p>v.</p> <p><b>Respondents:</b> VALERY ORR and LINDA CHAVEZ, Proponents,</p> <p>and</p> <p><b>Title Board:</b> WILLIAM A. HOBBS, DANIEL L. CARTIN, and DANIEL DOMENICO</p>	
<p>Attorneys for Petitioners: Edward T. Ramey, #6748 Isaacson Rosenbaum P.C. 633 17th Street, Suite 2200 Denver, Colorado 80202 Phone No.: 303/256-3978; Fax No.: 303/292-3152 E-mail: <a href="mailto:eramey@ir-law.com">eramey@ir-law.com</a></p> <p>Jean E. Dubofsky, #880 Jean E. Dubofsky, P.C. 1000 Rosehill Drive Boulder, Colorado 80302 Phone: 303/447-3510; Fax: 303/447-2801 E-mail: <a href="mailto:jeandubofsky@comcast.net">jeandubofsky@comcast.net</a></p>	<p>Case No. 07SA197</p>
<p><b>OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONERS</b></p>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
	A. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Before the Title Board. ....	3
	B. Statement of Facts. ....	3
III.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	7
	A. Standard of Review. ....	7
	B. Single Subject. ....	8
	1. <u>The disparate subjects of "discrimination" and            "preferential treatment."</u> .....	9
	2. <u>Linking prohibitions upon discrimination to prohibitions            upon remedies for discrimination.</u> ....	18
	3. <u>Linking the areas of public employment, public            education, and public contracting.</u> ....	19
	C. Fairness and Accuracy of the Title. ....	21
	1. <u>Misrepresentation and obfuscation of the primary intent            and meaning of the initiative.</u> .....	22
	2. <u>Omission of key disclosures from the opening phrase of            the title.</u> .....	24
	3. <u>The title contains an impermissible catch phrase.</u> ....	24
V.	CONCLUSION .....	26

### Attachments:

1. Text of Proposed Initiative for 2007-2008 #31
2. Title Set for Proposed Initiative for 2007-2008 #31
3. Transcript of Title Board Rehearing, June 20, 2007, on Proposed Initiative for 2007-2008 #31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General,</u> 778 So.2d 888 (Fla. 2000) .....	20, 26
<u>Hi-Voltage Wire Works, Inc. v. City of San Jose,</u> 12 P.3d 1068 (Cal. 2000).....	15
<u>In re Initiative for 1997-1998 #30,</u> 959 P.2d 822 (Colo. 1998).....	8
<u>In re Initiative for 1999-2000 #235(A),</u> 3 P.3d 1219 (Colo. 2000).....	7
<u>In re Initiative for 1999-2000 #258(A),</u> 4 P.3d 1094 (Colo. 2000).....	7, 24, 25, 26
<u>In re Initiative on Parental Rights,</u> 913 P.2d 1127 (Colo. 1996).....	20
<u>In re Proposed Initiative for 1997-1998 #74,</u> 962 P.2d 927 (Colo. 1998).....	8
<u>In re Proposed Initiative for 1999-2000 #25,</u> 974 P.2d 458 (Colo. 1999).....	18
<u>In re Proposed Initiative for 1999-2000 #29,</u> 972 P.2d 257 (Colo. 1999).....	22
<u>In re Proposed Initiative for 1999-2000 #37,</u> 977 P.2d 845 (Colo. 1999).....	21
<u>In re Proposed Initiative for 2005-2006 #55,</u> 138 P.3d 273 (Colo. 2006).....	9, 10
<u>In re Proposed Initiative on Parental Notification of Abortions for</u> <u>Minors,</u> 794 P.2d 238 (Colo. 1990).....	17, 21
<u>In re "Public Rights in Waters II,"</u> 898 P.2d 1076 (Colo. 1995).....	9, 19
<u>Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace &amp; Agric. Implement Workers of</u> <u>America, UAW v. Johnson Controls, Inc.,</u> 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....	21
<u>Lujan v. Colorado State Bd. of Educ.,</u> 649 P.2d 1005 (Colo. 1982).....	23

<u>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 2007 U.S. Lexis 8670, at *160, 2007 WL 1836531, at *46 (June 28, 2007) .....	13, 20, 23
<u>Say v. Baker</u> , 322 P.2d 317 (Colo. 1958).....	24

**Constitutional Provisions**

Colorado Constitution, Article II .....	3
Colorado Constitution, Article II, § 25 .....	23
Colorado Constitution, Article V, § 1(5.5) .....	1, 4, 8, 21

**Statutes**

42 United States Code § 2000e-2(e)(1).....	21
Colorado Revised Statutes § 1-40-106 (2006).....	2, 6
Colorado Revised Statutes § 1-40-106(3)(b) (2006) .....	21, 22
Colorado Revised Statutes § 1-40-106.5 (2006).....	1, 4
Colorado Revised Statutes § 1-40-106.5(1)(a) (2006).....	21
Colorado Revised Statutes § 1-40-106.5(e) (2006) .....	8
Colorado Revised Statutes § 1-40-106.5(e)(I) (2006) .....	19
Colorado Revised Statutes § 1-40-107(1) (2006) .....	3
Colorado Revised Statutes § 1-40-107(2) (2006) .....	3

**Other Authorities**

<u>Black's Law Dictionary</u> , 8th ed. (2004) .....	11
<u>Webster's Third New International Dictionary, Unabridged</u> , Merriam- Webster 2002, <a href="http://unabridged.merriam-webster.com">http://unabridged.merriam-webster.com</a> (8 Jul. 2007) .....	11
